RESOLUTION NO. 6090

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF OF POLICE TO SIGN A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ALBANY AND WIRE WORKS LLC FOR POLICE VEHICLE LEASE/PURCHASE; UPFIT VEHICLES AND MAINTAIN EQUIPMENT FOR TWO YEARS, BEGINNING APRIL 1, 2012.

WHEREAS, the Police Department requested proposals from multiple vendors through a formal competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process; and

WHEREAS, proposals were received from two qualified vendors; and

WHEREAS, Wire Works, LLC, was determined to best meet the requirements of the Request for Proposals and the needs of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a contract with Wire Works LLC for police vehicle lease/purchase; upfit vehicles and maintain equipment for two years, commencing April 1, 2012, with an option to extend the contract up to three additional, one-year terms; and

WHEREAS, the Albany City Council was presented with the results from the RFP on March 14, 2012, and gave the authority to the Chief of Police to negotiate a contract with Wire Works LLC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council hereby accepts the proposal submitted by Wire Works LLC, for police vehicle lease/purchase; upfit vehicles and maintain equipment for two years, commencing April 1, 2012; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of Police is hereby authorized to sign a contract between the City of Albany and Wire Works LLC, police vehicle lease/purchase; upfit vehicles and maintain equipment for two years, commencing April 1, 2012

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 14TH DAY OF MARCH 2012.

Mayor

ATTEST: 0 Deputy City Clerk